

NO. 34576-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC ANDREW ANDERSON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-iii |
| I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| <u>Assignments of Error</u> | 1 |
| <u>Response to Assignments of Error</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 11 |
| <u>Response to Assignment of Error 1 – Defense counsel was not ineffective for not objecting to the testimony regarding Anderson’s outstanding warrant</u> | 12 |
| <u>Response to Assignment of Error 2 – Defense counsel was not ineffective for proposing the instruction referring to Anderson’s prior criminal history. If this was error, it was harmless.</u> | 17 |
| IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Grier</u> , 171 Wash.2d at 34, 246 P.3d 1260..... | 16 |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000) | 22 |
| <u>Nichols</u> , 161 Wn.2d at 8 | 15 |
| <u>State v. Ahlquist</u> , 67 Wn. App. 442, 837 P.2d 628 (1992) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Barnett</u> , 104 Wn.App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (Div. 3 2001) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Bradley</u> , 96 Wn. App. 678, 980 P.2d 235 (1999) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Embry</u> , 171 Wn.App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Ermert</u> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Gower</u> , 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014)..... | 25 |
| <u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) | 12, 13 |
| <u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Holzknecht</u> , 157 Wn.App. 754, 238 P.3d 1233 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Jacobsen</u> , 74 Wn. App. 715, 876 P.2d 916 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1016 (1995)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Kindell</u> , 181 Wn.App. 844, 326 P.3d 876 (2014) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... | 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Kirwin</u> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. Lynch</u> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <u>State v. Miller</u> , 40 Wn. App. 483, 698 P.2d 1123, review denied, 104 Wn.2d 1010 (1985)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Mode</u> , 57 Wn.2d 829, 360 P.2d 159 (1961)..... | 16 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>State v. Neher</u> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) | 20 |
| <u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) | 19, 25 |
| <u>State v. Partin</u> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Renfro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Thomas</u> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Townsend</u> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn. App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 15 |
| <u>Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn.App. at 90, 210 P.3d 1029 | 16 |
| Rules | |
| RAP 2.5..... | 12, 16, 20, 21 |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 18 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 19, 20 |
